Agenda Date: <u>05/27/2014</u> Agenda Item: 1.4

### Proclamation Honoring the Oakley Youth Advisory Council

WHEREAS, the City of Oakley, a place for families in the heart of the Delta, takes pride in its sense of community and youth involvement; and

WHEREAS, the Oakley Youth Advisory Council was established in 2004 to provide youth increased opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the vision of the Oakley Youth Advisory Council is to create programs and partnerships that build character and integrity; and

WHEREAS, the Youth Council has participated in city events including the Heart of Oakley, Harvest Festival, Christmas Tree Lighting and Science Week; and

WHEREAS, the Youth Council provided over 100 hours of community service this year; and

WHEREAS, the Youth Council demonstrated hard work, commitment and innovation in their endeavors.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that I, Randy Pope, Mayor of the City of Oakley, do hereby honor the Youth Advisory Council for service to the City of Oakley.

Dated: May 27, 2014

# Proclamation Honoring Enrique Chavez Oakley Youth Advisory Council

WHEREAS, the City of Oakley, a place for families in the heart of the Delta, takes pride in its sense of community and youth involvement; and

WHEREAS, the Oakley Youth Advisory Council was established in 2004 to provide youth increased opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the vision of the Oakley Youth Advisory Council is to create programs and partnerships that build character and integrity; and

WHEREAS, Enrique has been a council member for four years; and

WHEREAS, Enrique has served over 100 hours of community service during his time on the Youth Advisory Council; and

WHEREAS, Enrique has been a part of successful programs like Boyz Time and Marsh Creek Clean Up; and

WHEREAS, Enrique has shown growth and progress through his service with the Oakley Youth Advisory Council and he is prepared for a meaningful, productive role in society.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that I, Randy Pope, Mayor of the City of Oakley, do hereby honor Enrique Chavez for his service on the Oakley Youth Advisory Council.

Dated: May 27, 2014

### Proclamation Honoring Leilani DeGuzman Oakley Youth Advisory Council

WHEREAS, the City of Oakley, a place for families in the heart of the Delta, takes pride in its sense of community and youth involvement; and

WHEREAS, the Oakley Youth Advisory Council was established in 2004 to provide youth increased opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the vision of the Oakley Youth Advisory Council is to create programs and partnerships that build character and integrity; and

WHEREAS, Leilani has been a council member for approximately six months; and

WHEREAS, Leilani has served over 20 hours of community service during her time on the Youth Advisory Council; and

WHEREAS, Leilani has been a volunteer at programs like Falcon Fest and Christmas Tree Lighting; and

WHEREAS, Leilani has shown growth and progress through her service with the Oakley Youth Advisory Council and she is prepared for a meaningful, productive role in society.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that I, Randy Pope, Mayor of the City of Oakley, do hereby honor Leilani De Guzman for her service on the Oakley Youth Advisory Council.

Dated: May 27, 2014

Randy Pope, Mayor

# Proclamation Honoring Ariana Franco Oakley Youth Advisory Council

WHEREAS, the City of Oakley, a place for families in the heart of the Delta, takes pride in its sense of community and youth involvement; and

WHEREAS, the Oakley Youth Advisory Council was established in 2004 to provide youth increased opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the vision of the Oakley Youth Advisory Council is to create programs and partnerships that build character and integrity; and

WHEREAS, Ariana has been a council member for five years, two serving as Youth Council Chair; and

WHEREAS, Ariana has served over 100 hours of community service during her time on the Youth Advisory Council; and

WHEREAS, Ariana has been a part of creating award winning programs like "It's A Girl Thing"; and

WHEREAS, Ariana has shown growth and progress through her service with the Oakley Youth Advisory Council and she is prepared for a meaningful, productive role in society.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that I, Randy Pope, Mayor of the City of Oakley, do hereby honor Ariana Franco for her service on the Oakley Youth Advisory Council.

Dated: May 27, 2014

### Proclamation Honoring Jerry Gutierrez Oakley Youth Advisory Council

WHEREAS, the City of Oakley, a place for families in the heart of the Delta, takes pride in its sense of community and youth involvement; and

WHEREAS, the Oakley Youth Advisory Council was established in 2004 to provide youth increased opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the vision of the Oakley Youth Advisory Council is to create programs and partnerships that build character and integrity; and

WHEREAS, Jerry has been a council member for three years; and

WHEREAS, Jerry has served over 75 hours of community service during his time on the Youth Advisory Council; and

WHEREAS, Jerry has been a part of successful programs like Boyz Time and Marsh Creek Clean Up; and

WHEREAS, Jerry has shown growth and progress through his service with the Oakley Youth Advisory Council and he is prepared for a meaningful, productive role in society.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that I, Randy Pope, Mayor of the City of Oakley, do hereby honor Jerry Gutierrez for his service on the Oakley Youth Advisory Council.

Dated: May 27, 2014

Randy Pope, Mayor

# Proclamation Honoring Justin Lee Oakley Youth Advisory Council

WHEREAS, the City of Oakley, a place for families in the heart of the Delta, takes pride in its sense of community and youth involvement; and

WHEREAS, the Oakley Youth Advisory Council was established in 2004 to provide youth increased opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the vision of the Oakley Youth Advisory Council is to create programs and partnerships that build character and integrity; and

WHEREAS, Justin has been a council member for two years; and

WHEREAS, Justin has served over 50 hours of community service during his time on the Youth Advisory Council; and

WHEREAS, Justin has been a part of successful programs like Boyz Time and Marsh Creek Clean Up; and

WHEREAS, Justin has shown growth and progress through his service with the Oakley Youth Advisory Council and he is prepared for a meaningful, productive role in society.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that I, Randy Pope, Mayor of the City of Oakley, do hereby honor Justin Lee for his service on the Oakley Youth Advisory Council.

Dated: May 27, 2014